
COMMUN  CAT  ONS
ar  er

March 15,  2017

Hon. Kathleen  H. Burgess,  Secretary
NYS Public  Service  Commission

Three Empire  State  Plaza
Albany, NY 12223-1350

RE: Franchise Renewal  -  Time  Warner  Cable  Northeast  LLC

Locally known as Charter  Communications
With the Town of  Wawayanda

Dear Secretary Burgess:

We are herewith filing, via email, the following:

1 . R-2 Application for Franchise Renewal, channel lineup and rates
2. MunicipalResolutiongrantingrenewaldatedJune21,2016
3. FullyexecutedcopyofFranchiseRenewalAgreementdatedJune21,2016
4. Copy of Iatest annual test data compiled for  thts part of the Division's CATV

System at PSC
5. Published Iegal notices

We hereby request approval by the Commission of  this application pursuant to Section 222 of the Public
Service  Law.

Sincerely,

Kevin Egan
Director, Government  Affairs
Charter  Communications
Enclosures

cc: Honorable John Razzano, Supervisor  (w/copy of Encs.)

20 Century  Hill Drive
Latham, NY  12110



STATE  OF  NEW  YORK
PUBLIC SERVICE  COMMISSION

In the matter of application of Time Warner Cable Northeast LLC, locauy known as Charter
Communications,  for  renewal of  its Certificate  of  Confirmation and Cable Television Franchise
in the Town of Wawayanda, Orange County, New York.

The exact legal name of  the applicant is Time Warner Cable Northeast LLC.

The applicant does business under the name Charter  Communications.

Applicant's telephone number is: (518) 640-8575

4. & 5. The applicant serves the following municipalities from the same headend or firom a
different headend in the same or adjacent counties; the number of  subscribers in each of
the communities as of  January 2017 are:

Town of  Blooming Grove - 1049
Village of  Bloomingburg - 149
Village of  Chester - 158
Town  of  Cornwall  - 1428

Village of  Cornwall-on-Hudson - 402
Town  of  Crawford  - 1180

Village of  Ellenville - 1088
Town  of  Gardiner-1396
Town  of  Goshen - 1516

Village of  Goshen - 1567
Town of  Hamptonburgh - 113 0
Village of  Highland Falls - 1153
Town of  Highlands - 53 7
Town of  Marlborough - 2197
Village of  Maybrook - 843
City of  Middletown - 6262
Town of  Montgomery-1894
Village of  Montgomery - 1108
Town of  Mount Hope - 893
Town of  New Windsor - 693 8
City of  Newburgh - 3337
Town of  Newburgh - 3022
Village of  Otisville - 287
Town  of  Rochester  - 1882

Town of  Shawangunk - 1 773
Village of  Walden - 1695
Town of  Wallkill - 7584
Village of  Washingtonville - 1668



Town of  Wawarsing - 1596
Town of Wawayanda - 1903
Village of  Wurtsboro - 502

The following signals are regularly carried by the Middletown cable system: (see
attached channel  card).

The Applicant does provide channel capacity and video production facilities for  local
origination. During  the past twelve (12) months, the Applicant has provided approximately
1,200 hours of  locally originated prograrmmng of  all types including PEG access.

The current monthly rates for service in the Town of  Wawayanda are: (see attached).

During the past twelve (12) months, the applicant has placed the following miles of  new
cable television plant in operation in the following mumcipalities:

Town of  Blooming Grove -  0.96 miles
Village of  Bloomingburg -  0.00 miles
Village of  Chester -  0.00 miles
Town  of  Cornwall  -  0.00 miles

Village of  Cornwall-on-Hudson
Town  of  Crawford  -  0.30 miles

Village of  Ellenville -  0.00 miles
Town  of  Gardiner  -  0.26  miles
Town  of  Goshen -  0.26 miles

Village of  Goshen -  0.00 miles
Town of  Hamptonburgh -  0.07 miles
Village of  Highland Falls -  0.00 miles
Town of  Highlands -  0.11 miles
Town of  Marlborough -  0.64 miles
Village of  Maybrook -  0.00 miles
City of  Middletown-1.00  miles
Town of  Montgomery -  0.18 miles
Village of  Montgomery -  0.00 miles
Town of  Mount Hope -  0.32 miles
Town of  New Windsor-1.32  miles
City of  Newburgh -  0.00 miles
Town of  Newburgh -  0.96 miles
Village of  Otisville -  0.00 miles
Town  of  Rochester  -  7.4 miles

Town of  Shawangunk-1.05 miles
Village of  Walden -  0.00 miles
Town of  Wallkill -  2.83 miles
Village of  Washingtonville -  0.00 miles
Town of  Wawarsing -  0.51 miles
Town of Wawayanda -  0.52 miles



Village of  Wurtsboro -  0.00 miles

10. The company has previously submitted to the New York State Public Service Commission
its techmcal plan to rebuild the system to 750 MHZ which was completed by end of 2000.

11. (A) The Applicant has previously filed with the New York State Public Service
Commission xts current Statement of  Assessment pursuant to Section 817 of
the Executive  Law.

(B) The Applicant previously filed with the New York State Public Service
Coimnission its current Amiual Financial Report.

12. State and describe below any significant achievements and/or improvements that took
place with respect to system operation during the past twelve (12) months.

13. No event or change has occurred during the past twelve (12) months which has had, or
could have, a significant impact upon Applicant's ability to provide cable television
services.

WHEREFORE, the Applicant, Charter Cormnunications, requests that the New York State Public
Service Commission grant this application and approve renewal of  the Town of  Wawayanda
Certificate of  Confirrnation and Franchise Renewal Agreement.

Dated: March  15, 2017

By: Kevin Egan

Director  of  Govermnent  Affairs
Charter  Communications
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838

384

70

470

6

1

91

323

33

43

12

RT Spanish
SEC  Network  HD

SNY  HD

SonLife Broadcasting  Network
SD

Spectrum News  Hudson  Valley
HD

Spectrum News NYI HD
Spectrum Rail  & Road SD
Spectrum Sports  HD
Spike HD
SyfyHD
TBN (WTBY)

26

39

14

55

75

61

35

13

30

3

'ig

881

TBS  HD

TLC  HD

TNT  HD

TV 10/55 (WLNY) HD
TV Land  HD

Telemundo (WNJU) HD
The Weather  Channel HD

Thirteen (WNET) HD
USAHD

UniMas (WFUT) HD
Univision (WXTV) HD
V-me (WNET)

60

403

64

126

10

22

1967

69

1275

53

1483

1484

VHI  HD
Velocity HD
WE tv HD
WGN America HD
WMBC

WRNNDT (WRNN)
WRRV Radio
YES  Network  HD

kids13

truTV  HD

tvK

tvK2

537

185

533

140

209

287

290

465

256

315

78

182

127

531

530

139

28

161

135

5 StarMax  HD

ASPiRE

ActionMax  HD

American  Heroes  Channel  HD

BBC World News  HD
BET Jams

BET  Soul

BYU  TV

BabyFirst TV
CBS Sports Network HD
CMT  HD

Centric

Chiller

Cinemax  HD

Cinemax  On Demand

Cloo

Cooking Channel  HD
DIY  Network  HD

Destination  America  HD

266

76

56

94

440

370

302

145

65

77

442

'iog

134

401

169

88

295

515

514

Discovery Family  HD
Discovery Life
Disney Junior  HD
Disney XD HD
ESPN Deportes  HD
ESPNU HD

ESPNews  HD

EI Rey  HD
Esquire HD
FM HD

FOX Deportes HD
FXXHD

FYI HD

Fox Sports 2 HD
Fuse  HD

GSN HD

Great American Country
HBO Comedy  HD
HBO Family  HD

511

517

510

513

516

512

627

52

174

179

306

120

286

119

536

532

538

308

898

HBO  HD

HBO  Latino  HD

HBO On  Demand

HBO Signature  HD
HBO  Zone  HD

HBO2  HD

IFC HD

LMN HD

Lifetime Real  Women

Logo
MLB  Network  HD

MTV  Classic

MTV  Live

MTV2  HD

Max  Latino  HD

MoreMax  HD

MovieMAX  HD

NBA  TV  HD

NBC  Universo  HD  East

https://www.ti 2/13/lineups/HVN/hvn-l78.print.spp.l0973.html
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310

130

93

288

262

535

187

297

128

291

136

552

NFL Network  HD

Nat Geo Wild HD
Nick  Jr  HD

Nick  Music

Nicktoons  HD

OuterMax  HD

Ovation  TV  HD

RFD-TV  HD

ReelzChannel  HD

Revolt  HD

Science  Channel  HD

Showtime  2  HD

555

554

558

551

556

550

553

557

131

324

325

Showtime Beyond HD
Showtime  Extreme  HD

Showtime Family  Zone
Showtime  HD

Showtime  Next  HD

Showtime  On  Demand

Showtime  Showcase  HD

Showtime Women HD
Smithsonian  Channel  HD

Sports Extra 1
Sports Extra  2

255

625

74

90

92

406

534

899

80

124

82

133

Sprout HD
SundanceTV  HD

TCM  HD

TV One  HD

TeenNick

Tennis  Channel  HD

ThrillerMax  HD

Tr3s

Travel  Channel  HD

UP HD

Univision Deportes  HD
Viceland  HD

299

420

421

422

423

424

382

390

389

59

208

137

599

595

596

AXS  TV  HD

Additional Sports  Programming  1
HD

Additional Sports  Programming  2
HD

Additional Sports Programming 3
HD

Additional Sports  Programming  4
HD

Additional Sports Programming 5
HD

Big Ten Network  HD
Big Ten Network  Overflow  2 HD
Big Ten Network Overflow HD
Boomerang
CNBC World

Crime & lnvestigation  HD
EPIX  Drive-In

EPIX  HD

EPIX HD West

598

594

597

303

371

468

623

372

373

374

419

640

621

1640

469

307

141

311

EPIX  Hits  HD

EPIX  OnDemand

EPlX2  HD

ESPN  Classic

ESPN Goal  Line  / Buzzer  Beater
HD

FamilyNet  HD
Flix

Fox College  Sports  Atlantic
Fox College Sports  Central
Fox College  Sports  Pacific
Fox  Soccer  Plus  HD

HDNet  Movies  HD

IndiePlex

Jewish  Channel  On  Demand

Jewish  Life  TV

MLB  Strike  Zone  HD

Military History  Channel
NFL Redzone  HD

312

408

377

381

376

380

375

379

378

175

622

585

586

582

603

604

605

608

602

NHL  Network  HD

Outdoor  Channel  HD

PAC-12 Arizona  HD

PAC-12 Bay  Area HD
PAC-12 Los  Angeles  HD
PAC-12  Mountain  HD

PAC-12  National

PAC-12 0regon  HD
PAC-12 Washington  HD
POP HD

RetroPlex  HD

Starz Cinema HD

Starz Comedy  HD
Starz Edge HD
Starz Encore  Action HD
Starz Encore Black  HD
Starz Encore  Classic  HD

Starz Encore  Family  East
Starz Encore  HD
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601

606

607

581

584

Starz Encore  On Demand

Starz Encore  Suspense  HD
Starz Encore Westerns
Starz HD

Starz Kids  & Family  HD

583

571

570

413

87

Middletown

Starz in Black  HD
TMC HD

TMC On  Demand

TVG Network  (TV Games)
The  Africa  Channel  HD

572

634

1554

443

417

The Movie  Channel  Extra  HD

Universal  HD

Willow

belN SPORTS  Espanol  HD
belN  SPORTS  HD

Al .
1830 AdultlnDemandPPVl 1801 HustlerTVOnDemand 1811 PlayboyTV
1831 AdultlnDemandPPV2 1828 Manhandle 1812 PlayboyenEspanol
1800 AdultOnDemand 1827 ManhandleOnDemand 1807 REAL
1849 HereTV 1847 0utrageousOnDemand 1809 TEN
1848 HereTVOnDemand 1805 Penthouse 1846 TooMuchForTVOnDemand
1803 HustlerTV 1804 PenthouseOnDemand 1814 VividOnDemand
1802 HustlerTVHD 1810 PlayboyOnDemand 1815 VividTV

-!t!m
riA

537 5StarMaxHD 530 CinemaxOnDemand 538 MovieMAXHD
533 ActionMaxHD 536 MaxLatinoHD 535 0uterMaxHD
531 CinemaxHD 532 MoreMaxHD 534 ThrillerMaxHD

185

140

209

287

290

465

256

315

78

182

127

139

ASPiRE

American  Heroes  Channel  HD

BBC World News HD
BET Jams

BET  Soul

BYU  TV

BabyFirst TV
CBS Sports Network HD
CMT  HD

Centric

Chiller

Cloo

28

161

135

266

76

56

94

440

370

302

145

65

Cooking Channel  HD
DIY  Network  HD

Destination  America  HD

Discovery Family HD
Discovery Life
Disney Junior  HD
Disney XD HD
ESPN Deportes  HD
ESPNU HD

ESPNews  HD

EI Rey  HD
Esquire HD

7?

442

109

134

401

169

88

295

627

52

174

179

FM HD

FOX Deportes  HD
FXXHD

FYI HD

Fox Sports  2 HD
Fuse  HD

GSN HD

Great American Country
IFC HD

LMN HD

Lifetime Real Women

Logo
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306

120

286

119

308

898

310

130

93

288

MLB  Network  HD

MTV  Classic

MTV  Live

MTV2  HD

NBA  TV  HD

NBC Universo  HD  East

NFL  Network  HD

Nat Geo Wild HD
Nick  Jr  HD

Nick  Music

262

187

297

128

291

136

131

324

325

255

Nicktoons  HD

Ovation  TV  HD

RFD-TV  HD

ReelzChannel  HD
Revolt  HD

Science  Channel  HD

Smithsonian  Channel  HD

Sports Extra 1
Sports Extra  2
Sprout HD

625

74

go

92

406

899

80

124

82

133

SundanceTV  HD

TCM HD

TV  One  HD

TeenNick

Tennis  Channel  HD

Tr3s

Travel  Channel  HD

UP HD

Univision Deportes  HD
Viceland  HD

s-

299 AXSTVHD 371 ESPNGoalLine/BuzzerBeater 377 PAC-12ArizonaHD
HD420 Additional Sports Programming 1 381 PAC-12 Bay Area HD

HD 468 Fam!IYNef HD 376 PAC-12 Los Angeles HD
421 AdditionalSportsProgramming2 623  Fl!X 380 PAC-12MountainHD

HD 372 Fox College Sports Atlantic 375 PAC.12 National
422 Add!(!onalSporfsProgramm!ng3 373 FoxCollegeSportsCentral 379 PAC-l20regonHD

Ho 374 FOX COllege SPOrfS PaC!f!C 378 PAC-12 Washington HD
423 AdditionalSportsProgramming4 419 FoxSoccerPlusHD 175 PoPHD

HD 640 HDNetMoviesHD 622 RetroPlexHD
424 AdditionalSportsProgramming5 621 lndiePlexHD 608 Starz Encore Family East
382 BigTenNetworkHD 1640 JewishChannelOnDemand 602 StarzEncoreHD
390 BigTenNetworkOverflow2HD 469 JeW'ShL'feTV 607 StarzEncoreWesterns
389 BigTenNetworkOverflowHD 3o7 MLBSf'keZOneHD 413 TVGNeork(TVGames)
5g Boomerang 141 M'l'farYH!SfOrVCjlannel 87 TheAfricaChannelHD

208 CNBCWorld "o NFLNefWOrkHD 634 UniversalHD
137 Crime&lnvestigationHD "I  NFLRedZOneHD 1554 W!IIOW
303 ESPNClassic 312 NHLNetworkHD 443 belNSPORTSEspanolHD

408 0utdoor Channel HD 417 belN SPORTS HD
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m
m
s
s 'i

599 EPlXDrive-ln 596 EPIXHDWest 594 EPlXOnDemand
595 EPIXHD 598 EPIXHitsHD 597 EPIX2HD

; @
515 HBOComedyHD 517 HBOLatinoHD 513 HBOSignatureHD
514 HBOFamilyHD 510 HBOOnDemand 516 HBOZoneHD
511 HBO HD 512 HBO2 HD

l

m!  @ 4 mjz
ws

m
1551

1632

1612

221

1401

1616

1400

1421

1620

1412

1410

1409

1408

1411

1531

1 532

1457

1456

1453

ABP  News

Arabic  TV

CI R - Channel I Russia
CCTV  News

CCTV4

CTC

CTI Zhong  Tian Channel
Chinese  Cinema

Dom Kino (CR1 )
ET-China

ET-Drama

ET-Financia(

ET-News

ET-YOYO

Eros On  Demand

Filmy
GMA DWLS Radio
GMA  DZBB  Radio

GMA  LifeTV

1452

1539

1563

1493

1475

1 552

1584

1619

1454

1557

1600

1617

1580

1404

1403

1595

1581

1611

1 577

1614

GMA PinoyTV
ITV  Gold

Jus Punjabi
KBN

KBS World
Life  OK

Mediaset  ltalia

Muzika Pervogo (CR1 )
Myx TV
NDTV  24x7

NGTV

NTV America

PFC  Internacional

Phoenix  lnfo  News

Phoenix  North  America

Polskie  Radio  1

RAI ltalia

RTN Plus

RTPI

RTR  Planeta

16'l3

1615

1515

1541

1550

1553

1540

1564

1450

162j

1542

1500

1592

1575

1422

1423

1424

1425

15'l6

RTVi

Rossiya 24
SBTN

Set  Asia

Star  lndia  Gold

Star  lndia  Plus

Swagat TV
TBC-The Bangladesh Channel
TFC

TV 1000  Russian  Kino

TV  Asia

TV Japan HD
TV  Polonia

TV5MONDE

TVB1

TVB2

TVBE  HD

TVBS

TVBV
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1420

1642

The Chinese  Channel

The  lsraeli  Network
1610 WMNBRussianTV(RTNTV)
1554 Willow

1533

1483

Zee TV

tvK
1618 Vermya (CRI  ) 1484 tvK2

962 AYMSports 936 ElGarageTV 867 TVVenezuelaHD
877 Antena3Spain 145 ElReyHD 878 TVElnternational

1601 AntennaSatellite 842 EstudioCinco 861 TeleEISalvador
926 AtresSeries 847 FOROtv 890 TeleN
256 BabyFirstTV 442 FOXDeportesHD 845 TeleFormulaHD
929 BabyTVenEspanol 891 FoxLife 9'l2 TeleHit
910 BandaMaxUSFeed 50 GalavisionHD 871 Telemicro
834 CNNenEspanol 416 GolTVHD 899 Tr3s
836 Canal24HD 933 HITNHD 984 ULTRACineSD
844 CanalOnce 932 HistoryenEspanol 985 ULTRAClasicoSD
850 CanalSur 935 Mexicanal 849 ULTRADocuSD
856 Caracollnternacional 843 MultimediosTVSD 918 ULTRAFamiliaSD
860 CentroamericaTV 898 NBCUniversoHDEast 915 ULTRAFiestaSD
971 CineLatino 931 NatGeoMundo 919 ULTRAKidzSD
972 CineMexicanoHD 857 RCNNuestraTele 937 ULTRAMachoSD
875 CubaPlay 911 RitmosonLatino 983 ULTRAMexSD
980 DePelicula 922 Semillitas 82 UnivisionDeportesHD
979 DePeliculaClasico 923 Sorpresa 895 Univisiontlnovelas
924 DiscoveryFamiliaenEspanol 870 SuperCanal 913 VideoRola
930 DiscoveryenEspanol 853 SurPeru 982 ViendoMovies
925 DisneyXDEspanol 946 TBNEnlace 874 WAPAAmerica
440 ESPNDeportesHD 855 TVChile 443 belNSPORTSEspanolHD
865 Ecuavisalnternacional 872 TVDominicana 417 belNSPORTSHD

709

718

NHL Center  lce/MLB  Extra  lnnings
1 719
NHL Center  Ice/MLB  Extra  Innings

720

NHL Center  lce/MLB Extra  Innings
11 721NHL Center  lce/MLB  Extra lnnings

12

NHL Center  Ice/MLB Extra  lnnings
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722

710

711

712

713

714

13

NHL Center  lce/MLB  Extra  lnnings 715
14

NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings 716
2

NHL Center  Ice/MLB  Extra  lnnings 717
3

NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings 700
4

NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings 701
5

NHL Center  lce/MLB  Extra  lnnings 702

6 703
NHL Center  Ice/MLB Extra lnnings
7 704
NHL Center  lce/MLB Extra  Innings
8 705
NHL Center  lce/MLB  Extra  lnnings
9 zos
NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings
HD1 707
NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings
HD2 708
NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings
HD3

NHL Center Ice/MLB Extra lnnings
HD4

NHL Center Ice/MLB Extra Innings
HD5

NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings
HD6

NHL Center Ice/MLB Extra lnnings
HD7

NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings
HD8

NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings
HD9

s
n

ts
I

I
I% J

734 NBALeaguePass1 739 NBALeaguePass/MLSDirect 741 NBALeaguePass/MLSDirect
735 NBA League Pass 2 K'ck 6 K'ck 8
736 NBALeaguePass3 730 NBALeaguePass/MLSDirect 732 NBALeaguePass/MLSDirectKick  6 HD Kick 8 HD

737 NBA league PaSS 4 740 NBA League Pass/MLS Direct 742 NBA League Pass/MLS Direct738 NBA League Pass 5 Kick 7 Kick 9
743 NBA League PaSS/MLS D'ec' 731 NBA League Pass/MLS Direct 733 NBA League Pass/MLS DirectK'Ck 1 o Kick 7 HD Kick 9 HD

m A Alj m4C

29

7

27

962

877

160'l

1260

926

256

929

A&E  HD

ABC (WABC)  HD
AMC  HD

AYM Sports
Antena 3 Spain
Antenna  Satellite

Antenna TV (WPIX)
Atres  Series

BabyFirst TV
BabyTV en Espanol

910

66

226

227

49

2

834

11

836

844

BandaMax  US  Feed

Bravo  HD

C-SPAN  2  HD

C-SPAN  3  HD

C-SPAN  HD

CBS (WCBS) HD
CNN en  Espanol

CW (WPIX) HD
Canal  24  HD

Canal  Once

850

856

45

860

971

972

25

1245

875

980

Canal  Sur

Caracol  Internacional

Cartoon  Network  HD

Centroamerica  TV

Cine  Latino

Cine  Mexicano  HD

Comedy Central  HD
Cozi TV (WNBC)
Cuba Play
De Pelicula
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979

15

924

930

38

56

925

44

440

194

865

20

936

145

811

842

847

442

24

36

891

34

50

1284

416

63

933

176

84

86

48

932

De Pelicula  Clasico 54

Discovery Channel  HD
Discovery Familia  en Espanol
Discovery en Espanol
Disney Channel HD
Disney Junior  HD
Disney XD Espanol
E! HD

ESPN Deportes  HD
EVINE  Live  HD

Ecuavisa  Internacional

Educational  Access

EI Garage  TV
EI Rey HD
Estrella TV (WASA)
Estudio  Cinco

FOROtv

1475

1488

892

58

1240

1478

1239

935

1250

843

898

223

931

212

FOX Deportes  HD 23

FXHD

Food Network  HD

Fox (WNYW) HD
Fox  Life

Freeform  HD

Galavision  HD

GetTV (WFUT)
GolTV  HD

159

857

218

838

911

922

923

HGTVHD

HITN HD

HSN HD 870

Hallmark  Channel HD 853
Hallmark Movies & Mysteries HD 12
HistoryHD 946
History en Espanol 26

Middletown

lnvestigation Discovery HD
KBS World
Korean  Channel

LATV

Leased  Access

Live Well (WABC-DT2) HD
MBCD

MeTV (WJLP)
Mexicanal

Movies! (WNYW)
Multimedios  TV  SD

MyTV (WWOR) HD
NBC (WNBC) HD
NBC  Universo  HD  East

NHK World HD
Nat  Geo  Mundo

News 12 Hudson  Valley
Public  Access

QVC  HD

RCN Nuestra  Tele

RT (Russia Today)
RT Spanish
Ritmoson  Latino

Semillitas

Sorpresa

Spectrum News Hudson Valley
HD

Spectrum News NYI HD
Super Canal
Sur  Peru

TBN (WTBY)
TBN Enlace

TBS  HD

39

14

55

855

872

867

878

861

890

845

912

871

35

899

984

985

849

9'l8

915

919

937

983

30

82

895

881

913

982

874

TLC  HD

TNT  HD

TV 10/55 (WLNY) HD
TV Chile

TV Dominicana

TV Venezuela HD
TVE  International

Tele EI  Salvador

Tele  N

TeleFormula  HD

TeleHit

Telemicro

Telemundo (WNJU) HD
The Weather Channel HD
Thirteen (WNET) HD
Tr3s

ULTRA  Cine  SD

ULTRA  Clasico  SD

ULTRA  Docu  SD

ULTRA  Familia  SD

ULTRA  Fiesta  SD

ULTRA Kidz  SD
ULTRA  Macho  SD

ULTRA  Mex  SD

USA  HD

UniMas (WFUT) HD
Univision (WXTV) HD
Univision Deportes  HD
Univision  tlnovelas

V-me (WNET)
Video  Rola

ViendoMovies

WAPA America
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126

10

WGN America HD
WMBC

22 WRNNDT (WRNN)

443

417

belN SPORTS Espanol  HD
belN SPORTS  HD

1275

1483

kids'l3

tvK

1484  tvK2
i

)
l

1006 MCOnDemand 1917 -MC17: 1934 -MC34:
1901 -MCO1 1918 -MC18: 1935 -MC35:
1902  -MCO2 1919 -MC19: 1936 -MC36:
1903  -MCO3 1920 -MC20: 1937 -MC37:
1904  -MCO4: 1921 -MC21: 1938 -MC38:
1905 -MCO5: 1922 -MC22: 1939 -MC39:
1906  -MCO6 1923 -MC23: 1940 -MC40:
1907 -MCO7: 1924 -MC24: 1941 -MC41:
1908 -MCO8: 1925 -MC25: 1942 -MC42:
1909  -MCO9: 1926 -MC26: 1943 -MC43:
1910 -MC10: 1927 -MC27: 1944 -MC44:Tropicales
1911 -MC11: 1928 -MC28: 1945 -MC45:
1912  -MC12: 1929 -MC29: 1946 -MC46:
1913  -MC13: 1930 -MC30: 1947 -MC47
1914  -MC'l4: 193'l -MC31: 1948 -MC48:
1915  -MC15: 1932 -MC32: 1949 -MC49:
1916  -MC16: 1933 -MC33: 1950 -MC50:

W " *  "  'b
734 NBA League Pass q 729 NBA League Pass 5 HD Kick 7 HD
725 NBA L BBg13B Pass I HD 743 NBA League Pass/MLS Direct 74 1 NBA League Pass/MLS Direct
735 NBALeaguePass2 K'k1o K'ck8
726 NBALeaguePass2HD 739 NBALeaguePass/MLSDirect 732 NBALeaguePass/MLSDirect
736 NBA League Pass 3 K'Ck 6 K'Ck 8 HD
727 NBA League Pass 3 HD 730 NBA League Pass/MLS Direct 742 NBA League Pass/MLS DirectKick6HD Kick9
737 NBA League PaSs 4 740 NBA League Pass/MLS Direct 733 NBA League Pass/MLS Direct
728 NBA League PaSS 4 HD [j(,2 7 [j(,3 9 %D
738 NBALeaguePass5 731 NBALeaguePass/MLSDirect 308 NBATVHD
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iri
i s m

709 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings 712 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings HD 2
1 4  702 NHLCenterlce/MLBExtralnnings

718 NHLCenferlce/MLBExfralnn!ngs713 %%l(,Bll1B2(,B/0%/ll8[y0laBllallljylg5 HD3
10 5  703 NHLCenterlce/MLBExtralnnings

719 NHL Center Ice/MLB Extra Innings 714 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings HD 4
11 6  704 NHL Center Ice/MLB Extra lnnings

720 NHLCenterlce/MLBExtralnnings7j5 NHLCenterlce/MLBExtralnnings HD5
12 7  705 NHLCenterlce/MLBExtralnnings

721 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings 716 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings HD 6
13 8  706 NHLCenterlce/MLBExtralnnings

722 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings 717 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings HD 7
14 9  707 NHLCenterlce/MLBExtralnnings

710 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings 700 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings HD 8
2 HD 1 708 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings

711 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra Innings 701 NHL Center lce/MLB Extra lnnings HD 9
3

552 Showtime2HD 558 ShowtimeFamilyZone 550 ShowtimeOnDemand
555 ShowtimeBeyondHD 551 ShowtimeHD 553 ShowtimeShowcaseHD
554 ShowtimeExtremeHD 556 ShowtimeNextHD 557 ShowtimeWomenHD

7

1260

226

227

49

2

11

1245

194

20

ABC (WABC) HD
Antenna TV (WPIX)
C-SPAN  2  HD

C-SPAN  3  HD

C-SPAN HD

CBS (WCBS) HD
CW (WPIX) HD
Cozi TV (WNBC)
EVINE  Live  HD

Educational  Access

811

5

1284

176

1475

1488

892

58

1240

1478

Estrella TV (WASA)
Fox (WNYW) HD
GetTV (WFUT)
HSN HD

KBS World
Korean  Channel

LATV

Leased  Access

Live Well (WABC-DT2) HD
MBCD

1239

1 250

9

4

2 23

212

23

159

218

838

MeTV (WJLP)
Movies! (WNYW)
MyTV (WWOR) HD
NBC (WNBC) HD
NHK World HD

News 12 Hudson  Valley
Public  Access

QVCHD

RT (Russia Today)
RT Spanish

https://www.ti /Iineups/HVN/hvn-l78.print.spp.l0973.html 11/13
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6 Spectrum News Hudson Valley
HD

1 Spectrum News NYI HD
12 TBN (WTBY)
55 TV 10/55 (WLNY) HD
61 Telemundo (WNJU) HD

13

3

19

881

126

Thirteen (WNET) HD
UniMas (WFUT) HD
Univision (WXTV) HD
V-me (WNET)
WGN America HD

'io

22

1275

1483

1484

WMBC

WRNNDT (WRNN)
kids13

tvK

tvK2

lil4Whi
585 StarzCinemaHD 582 StarzEdgeHD 584 StarzKids&Fami1yHD
586 StarzComedyHD 581 StarzHD 583 StarzinBlackHD

, 603 StarZ Encore ACf!On HD 608 8137 54@(yB pBlpjly [B5i 601 SarZ EnCore On Demand
604 SfarzEncoreBlackHD 602 8i3l'az5ll(,@yaB%[) 606 SfarzEncoreSuspenseHD
605 Starz Encore Classic HD 607 Starz Encore Westerns

i

623 Flix 571 TMCHD 570 TMCOnDemand
625 SundanceTV HD 572 The Movie Channel Extra HD

806

928

1280

841

216

921

385

1340

1586

1407

945

632

Azteca SD  East

Baby First Spanish
Bounce TV (WXTV)
CANAL22

CNN International

Cartoon  Network  East

College Football
Community Calendar
DW Amerika
ET-New  York

EWTN Espanol
FX Movie  Channel

219

490

188

402

633

1490

620

1960

414

178

479

489

France  24

Gem Shopping  Network
Jewelry Television
MAVTV  HD

MGM HD

MNET

Movieplex
NPR Radio (WNYC)
ONE World Sports HD
RLTV

SHOPZEALO9

Shop Zeal 2 - Inspiration

485

486

488

441

95

330

331

1578

1562

1633

462

1 963

Shop Zeal 3 - Lifestyle
Shop Zeal 4 - Lifestyle
Shop Zeal  5 - News  & lnfo
Spectrum Deportes  HD
Spectrum Noticias NY1 HD
Spectrum SportsNet  HD
Spectrum SportsNet  LA HD
TV Globo  Internacional

TV84

The  Arabic  Channel

The Word Network  HD
WDST Radio Woodstock
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1966 WHUD Radio
1959 WJFF Radio Catskill
1961 WPDH Radio

1958 WQXR Radio
1965 WRWD Radio
1964 WSUL Radio

1962 WVOR Radio
186 Youtoo
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UNRETURNED  EQUIPMENT  FEES (PER  UNIT)
Access  Pomt
CableCARD

Digital Receiver
Digital Terminal Adapter
IntelligentHome Cloud Server
IntelligenfHome Touchscreen
Modem
Phone Modem
Turung Adapter
WiFi Extender
WiFi Modem
WiFi Phone Modem
WiFi Router

Sl7200
S 2200
%12300
%4000
S 103 00
S 255  00
Z 39.00
S 3900
Sl3000
S7800
Z 7800
§7800
S7800

All Ch8 :!PS eCIJCe sppli+abl; laib  oCC l;e{ I'a  -ChlSe Iees

01 Ihs ieiiarale agieemenl Whete lef nS 3te l.iC-llv.l€lenl 111 1111 lnlOn'ldlll)n 111 ll'e SetlllCe Rdleb llle

l( 2017 Chailer Co+i 'iuuucslio.'s Pnces rie per mont+i onless noled ollieivrise Ptogramnmig -ilar
'Ja0y allJ all Sel Vu'CS rrla)' nt.i be avnlahle ln (111 a. PaS RalPS ilum €et 01 CnannelS ptngtamS/ COnlelll

LallOt Cnatge -  '/i =ll4 1111:Iel-en+S Cliatlea Te5eTlleS l-e tgil+ ta l-51 :Jle diit=ten ra+es o' ietm
and condihons ol se'VIC+! Ior oromolional po' pobeb Cuslomers aie nol requued lo subscnbe to aii'

availaole Pa!-PeT-Vlew OT l>  Demand CTla let l{Sue'J Spectram teceiiet 01 CableCARD iequi+ed

Vlew alld Oat DemalTd pl0gTammlllg litrheir availaolpi HD-caoaolc pqiupmenl tcquned 10 lll€h HD
progi amming (where a'iailable) All  pi ogramrwyg Tliay nol bp available lo CaoleCARD cuslomers All
sei vicc lrvmi ma'i conbni cnanhels 'A iili scmr R-rated ptograrvming }l  lwli  can be rlocked usuig riie
Parenlal Con}i ols Iealue on your on-screen program guide

For store  locations,  please  visit  twc.com/stores

Spectrum
RESIDENTIAL  SERVICES AND  RATES
Effective  January  2017

BROOKLYN, ELLENVILLE, FALLSBURG, HUDSON VALLEY,
JAMAICA, MAMAKATING & WOODBRIDGE, MARBLETOWN
& ROSENDALE, MOUNT VERNON, NEW JERSEY, NEW PALTZ,
NORTHERN MANHATTAN, QUEENS, ROCHESTER, SOUTHERN
MANHATTAN, STATEN ISLAND, STEWART AIR FORCE BASE,
WAWARSING & WEST POINT

S 1999
64  99

104  99

SPECTRUM TV SERVICES & PACKAGES (PER MONTH)
Spectmm TV Basic
Spectmm TV Select
(includes Speclmm TV Basic)
SpectrumTVSilver S8499
6ncludes Spectturi TV Selecl, Digi Tiei 1, HBO, Cinemax and Shovvlime)
Spectmm TV Gold
(uscludcs Spectrbm TV Silrier, Digi Tiei 2, TMC, STARZ, STARZ ENCORE, and EPlXi
Digi Tier 1 '
DigiTier2'
Lahno  View
Mi Plan Labno

(uqclbdes Spectaiih TV Basc, Latino View and a sclechon-oi English cable networks 'I
' Available with subscription to Spectrum TV Selecl Silver, Gold, or Mi Plan Laiino

S 12.00
S 12.00
S 799
S 44.99

SPECTRUM INTERNET  SERVICES (PER MONTH)
Spectrum Internei
Spectrum Intemet  Ultra
HomeWiFi
Everyday Low %ce

S sg.gg
s gggg
s s.oo
S 1499

SPECTRUM VOICE  SERVICES (PER MONTH)
Spectmm Voice
(includes cinlimited local and long disiance calling in lhe US, Pue;to Rco, Guam.
US Virgin lslands, Mexico, Canad.'i. and h.orthem IVlarianas lslands)
Addihonal  Line

Spectrum Voice International
(inclt ides Spech um Voce plus tnilu'rured calluig ro 70 counhies worldwide)
Addihonal Line Spectmm Voice Intemational

S 2999

19 99

34.99

S2499

PPEMIUM NETWORKS (PER MONTH)
HBOa
Showhme '
The Movie  Channel"
STARZ-
Cinemax  a
EPlXa
STARZ ENCORE-  '

S 15.00
15 00

S 1500
S 15.00
5 1500
S 15.00
S 15.00

Spectrum> 1-800-892-2253

NYC-RC-SPP-0117

81501000-1800 3000-3300 (ALL)



% 995
5 1995
Z 2195
S 3195
S 395
S 1995
S 2195
S 2995

NTERNATIONAL  PREMIUMS  (PER  MONTH)
Arabic

(ARTi
Bengali
(Tlie Bangladesh Cliannel)
Brazilian -  Portuguese
(PFC)
(PFC & RTPi 1
(PFC, RTPi & TV Globoi
(RTPi)
(TV Globo)
(TV Globo Ei RTPi)
(Brazilian Passporl - PFC & TV Globo!
Cankonese
(TVB lade World - Ti/81, TVB2 TVBe. TVBS & CCTV4i
Filipino
(Gll/IA Pniori
TFCi

(GFMilipAinDo ZGBlvBlARa:als0s)porl - GMA Life, GMA Pinoy, GMA DWLS Radio
(Filipino Pass Plbs - Filipino On Demand. GMA. Life, GMA Pinoy
GMA DWLS Rarlio, GMA D,BB Radio & TRI)
French

(TVSMONDE)
German
( DW Amei ika)
Greek
(Antennai
(NGTVi
(Greek Passporr Anlenna & NGTV)
Hebrew
(The lbraeli hiehvork)
Hindi

(Hindi Slar Pass - STAR lndia PLUS, STAI:! lndia GOLD, Lite O!  & APB Newsi 5
(Hindi Pass - STAI;' lndia PLllS, Sony & 7ee TV) S
( Hindi Pass Plus - STAR lndia PLUS, Sony, Zee TV, Lile OK, Willoiiv. TV Asia,
NDTV24/7=SlTVGold)
(Hnidi Passport - STAR lndia PLUS Sony, Zee TV, Lile OK WIIIOIIV, TV Asia,
NDTV 24/7, STAR lndia GOLD Fihy,  UTV Movies, ITV Gold & Eros Now)
(ITV GOldi
ltalian
O'iAediasct ltalia)
(Rai lfmiai
(ltalian Passpoit -
lapanese
(TV IAPAN)
Mandarin

Mediasct ltalia & Rai l+aliai

(CCTV-4 Er CTI Zhong Tian)
(ChineseCinemai
(Cliinese Pnmc)
(ETTi} Chinai
(ETTV Drama)
(EnV Financial }ileivsj
(ETTV Nevvs)
(ETTV igy)
(Plioeniii lnloNeyavs)
(Phoeniy North  Amencai
(Yoyo TV)
(Mandarin Passpori CCTV -4 CTI 7hong Tian. Plioerny IntoNews &
Phoeruvla*orthAmcncai

(Mandann [TTV Passporf [  TTla' Cliina, [nl/  Drama. [TTV Fuzancial l'ilews

(Mand.'ii in P.iss Plris - CCTV -il, CTI Zhong Tian, ETV chuia, ETA/ Drama,
[TTV Financial News. ETTV iNews. [TTV N'  Phoenix lnlol%ews

Polish

Pun1ab

(TV8=l
Russian
(ChannelOneRrssiai
(CTCi
(NTV Ar.ieucai
(l;!TN)
(l'!TN Plc.Si
(RTVii
(TVIOOO Russian Kntoi

S 3999

12 95

1195

S 1495

S 2499

S 995
s ggs
S 1495
S 995
S 1595

S 19.99

S 3999

S 2495

% 2999

S 19.99

5 1999

S 1795

S 1495
§ 995
S 995
S 1495
S 1495
S 995
§ 995

5 ggs
S 1195

9.95

ig  gg

24.99

6999
ggs

995
995

1499

11 99
995

9.95
995

ggs
995
995

9.95
g.gs
ggs
995

(Russian Passpoi r - C11;', RTISI, RTVI Er TV 1000 Rbssian ku'io1
(Rbssian Pass Pk s - CIR. CTC 'lT'll  America. RTN . RT N l-
RT'a'i & TV  1000  Russian kinoi

(RLSSIEII Pass May CIR, CTC, Dom Kino lliirizika Pei'vogo. lS:TV Amei ca
Rossilia zal, RTl'. RTN + l;ITI;! Plancta, RTVi TV 1000 Rbssian Kino & Viemyat 5 44 99
Vietnamese
(Vietnamese  Pass - SBTN & TVBV  )

'E 2sgg

% 2999

S 1999

SEASONAL  SPORTS  SEPVICES

MLB Extralnrungs, MLS Direct Kick, NBA League Pass, NHL Center lce Varies
ON DEMAND & PAY-PEP-VIEW
On Demand

(Neiiii Relcases & Classic I'iilovies. Adalt & Spccial Evenlsi
Pay-Per-View (Special [raenls Adall BlocW

Vanes

Varies

SUBSCPIPTION  ON  DEMAND  (PER  MONTH)
Disney On Demand
Disney Family Movies On Demand
Here TV On Demand
TooMuchForTVOnDemand

399
5 499
S 699
Z 1499

OTHER SERVICES  (PER  MONTH)
Playboy TV

Hustler
VMD
TEN
REAL
Manhandle
Adult  3-Pack

' lncludes Playboy TV en Espanol (where available)

1999

12 99
12.99
12 gg
12.99
1299
1299
2499

EQUIPMENT  RENTAL  & OTHER  SERVICES  (PER  MONTH)
Spectrum Receiver and Remote (perouNet)'
Secure Connechon [pet receivei oi CableCARD)"
DVR Service  Fee  for  1 DVR

DVR Service Fee Package (supports rip to 4 DVR receiveis)
(additional ',il9 QC) lot 5-8  DVR teceive+sl
CableCARD(each) 100
' DVR service Iee required with subscnpiion to DVR or HD-DVR ieceiver
' The Secure Connechon charge ensures that the connechon between a Spectrum Receiver (or any

other auihorized device) and the Charter netwoA is secure and that subscribers receive t)vough ihe
connection all of the services Lhey are lawlully authorized to receive

% 399
y, i.oo
S ngg
S 1999

NSTALLATION/SERVICE CALL (PER ACTMTY)
Primaty lnstallahon/  Reconnect (wlien tack  roll iequired )
Move Transfer

S 49.99
S 4999

TripCharge" S4999
Custom Work Hourly Service Charge -  S  49 99
Service Call Truck Roll S  49  99
WallFish 54999
Spectmm Intemet Ultra lnstalla}ion -  !)  199 99
HomeShippingCharge(Spectuamreceiyer,wirediiodem,etiATAi % 000
HomeShippingCharge-WiFi(uiclridesachvalion) S  999
WiFiAchvation % 999
" Applicable when adding and/or reloca}ing outleI upgrading and/or downgrading services and picking

up equlpment

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES (PER ACTMTY)
Late Fee
Reconneciion  Fee

lnsuffirient  Funds  Fee

Phone Payment Processing (Agenl Assistedi
Addihonal Bill Copies

MISCELLANEOUS  CHARGES  (PER  MONTH)
Broadcast TV Surcharge

49.99
4999
4999

4999
4999

S 4999
19999

000
999
999

% 895
% 499

25.00
S 500

1.99

605



STATE OF NEW YORK
Town of  Wawayanda
County of Orange

}n the Matter of  the Granting of  a Cable Television Franchise Held by Time Warner Cable
Northeast LLC in the Town of  Wawayanda, County of  Orange, New York

RESOLUTION

An application has been duly made to the Board of  the Town of Wawayanda, County of

Orange, New York, by Time Warner CabJe Northeast LLC ("Time Warner Cable"), d/b/a

Time Warner Cable, a limited liability company organized and existing in good standing under

the laws of  State of Delaware doing business at 120 Plaza Drive, Suile D, Vestal, New York

13850 for the approval of  an initial agreement for Time Wamer Cable's cable television franchise

for fifteen (15) years commencing wJth thc date of approval by the Public Service Commission.

"J'he Franchise Renewal Agreernent woild bring the franchise into conforrnity with certain

provisions of  the Federal Cable Comn'iunications Policy Act of 1984, as amended, and certain

court rulings.

A public hearing was held in the Towri of Wawayanda, New York on June 21, 2016 at 7 P.M.
and notice of the hearing was published in the Times Herald Record on June 15, 2016.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of  the Town of Wawayanda finds that:

1. Time Warner Cable has substantially complied with the material terms and
conditions of its existing franchise and with applicable law; and

19



Time Warner Cable has the financial, legal and techntcal ability to provide
these semces, facilities and equipment as set forth in its proposal
attached; and

Ttme Warner Cable can reasonably meet the future cable-related
community needs and interests, taking into account the cost of  meeting
such necds and interests,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of the Town of Wawayanda hereby gtants thecable

television franchise of Time Warner Town of Wawayanda for fifteen (15) years commencingwith  the

date of approval by t}ie Public Service Commission and e:xpiring fifteen (] 5) years hence.

BE IT FURTHER RE80LVED that the Board of' the Town of Wawayanda hereby contirms

acceptance of this Franchise Renewal Agreement.

The foregoing having received a 1  vote was thereby declared adoptcd,

Dated: Jkru<  .,)- ,.!!!J,
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FRANCHISE  AGREEMENT

TO  PROVIDE  CABLE  TELEVISION  SERVICE8

Between

Town of  Wawayanda

AND

Time Warner  Cable Northeast LLC
d/b/a Time  Warner  Cabje

Datedi 04/13/2016
03/03/2015

l



FJ'NCHQSE AGREEMEN''

THIS FRANCmSE AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered as of
June 22, 2016 between the TOWN OF WAWAYANDA (the "C3rantor") and Time Warner
Cable Northeast LLC, d/b/a Time Warner Cable, a imited liability company organized and
existing in good standing under the laws of State of Deaware ("Grantec")".

WHEREAS, the Orantee has applied under the provisions of  Federal law to Orantor for a
renewal of  its franchise granting it  the right to construct and operate a cable television system
and provide cable service; and

WHEREAS, the Company is providing such service pursuant to a franchise dated
March 7, 1995 and has substantially complied with the material temis of the franchise and
appJicable law; and

WHEREAS, the technical abiJity, flnancial condition and charactcr of  the Grantee and
Gramee's plans for constructing and operatmg the cable systern were considered and fouiid
adequate and feasible and approved by Grantor at a full public proceeding affording due process;
and

WHEREAS, this proposed Franchise Agreement compies with the standards of  lhe New
York State Public Service Commissiori ("NYPSC"); and

WHEREAS, the franchise granted herein is non-exclusive,

NOW, THERFiFORE, in consideration of the mutual conditions and covenants
coiitained  herein:

2



IT  IS MUTUALLY  AGREED  AS FOLLOWSi

SECTION  i  SHORT  TITLE

This Franchise Agreement shall become known and may be cited as the TOWN OF
WAWAYANDA/T ime Wamer Cable Franchise Agreement.

sEGT!Qr'<.2. QE;lNITtONS

For the purpose of  this Agreement, the following terrns, phrases, words, and their derivalions
shall have the meanmgs given herein. When not inconsistent with the context, words used in the
present tense mclude the future tense, words in the plural number mclude lhe singular number,
and words in the singular number mcJude the pJural number. All  capilaJized temis used in the
definltion of  any other term shall have their meamng as otherwise defined m this Section 2, The
words "shall" and "will"  are mandatory and "may" is permissive. Words not defined shaJl be
givcn their common and ordinary meanmg,

2.1 "CableAct"meanstheCableCommunicationsPolicyActofl984,Pub,L,No,98-549,
98 Stat, 2779 (1984) (codified at 47 u,s,c. § § 521-611) as amended by the Cable
Television Consumer Protection and Competition Act of 1992, Pub. L. No, 102-385,106
Stat, 460  (1992) and the Telecommumcatioxis Act of 1996, Pub, Law No. 104-104, 110
Stat, 56 (1996), as may be further amended,

2,2 "g)tile $rv4ce  shalJ have the meaning provided undcr Section 602(6) of  the Cable Act
(47 U.S,C. §522(6) as may be amended.

2,3 :':qqble System" or '  sha1) have the meaning provided under Section 602(7)(47)
u.s,c, §522(7) as may be amended,

2,4  means a portion of  the electromagnetic f'requency spectrum or any other
means of transmission (including, without limitation, op!ical fibers or any other means
now avaiiable or that may become available) which is used in a cable television system
and is capabJe of deliverzng a television channel as telev{sion channel is defined by FCCregulation.

2.5 "Ef%tive Date,': has the meaning given to it in Section 3.4 or this Agreement.

2,6 FCC" means the Federal Communications Commission, its designee, or any successorthereto,

3



2,7 '.Franghige 4yea" means the territorial area or thc TOWN OF WAWAYANDA, Such
area shafl include all areas anriexed by the TOWN OF WAWAYANDA. For purposes ofthts Agreemenl, annexattons shall be effective upon sxxty (60) days notice from theGrantor to Granlee, including a list of affected addresses. If  Grantee is operatmg a cable
system m an annexed area tmmediately prior to the date of annexation under the terms of
another franchise, Oranlee may, at its option, continue to operate under the terms of such
other franchise untrl any date up to the expiration of  said franchise at which time Grantee
will operate its system in the annexed area under the terrns of  tbis Franchise,

2.8  means Time Warner  Cable Northeast LLC or any successor thereto,

2.9 "Oro4s Revenues" means all revenue as determined in accordance with generalty
accepted accounting principlcs ("GAAP") received by Grantee from Subscribers and
derived from the operation of the cable system to provide cabe service. Gross Revenues

which it has passed tlirough or atiy taxes on services or equipment furnished by Grantee
which are imposed by lhe state, county, local or other @overnmentaJ uni( and collected by
Gramee on behalf of said governrnental unit, bad debt or monies received by Grantee that
Grantee is required to expend ror promotyonal activitics.

2.10 meanstheNewYorkPubltcServiceCommissionoranysuccessoragency.

2.11 "PEG Access Channei" or  "PEG Channel" means video Channel which Grantee must
make available without charge for Public, Educational or Oovemmenlal nori-commercial
use for the transmxssion of video programminB consistent with NY8PC regulations.

2,12  means any natural person or any association, firm, partnership, joint venture,
corporatton, limited liability company, or other legally recogmzed entity, private or
publxc, whether for profit or not-for-profit,

2, 13 :'l%.ji<; Prqgetiy", means any real property owned by any Bovernmental unit,

2. 14 '  means lhe surface of and the space above and below any public street, pubic
public courl, public sidewalk, public boulevard, public parkway, public drive or any
public easement or right-of-way now or hereafter heJd and/or mainlamed by the Grantor,

2,5 "Subscriber" means any Person who lawfully receiyes Cable Service proyided by
Grantee by means of or rn connection with the Cable System whether or not a ree is paidfor  such Cab)e Service.

2,16 "Standard ]%p"  means a standard cable connection, defined as no more than 150 fect
from existing cable Jines,
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SECTION 3, GRANT OF AUTH€)RJTY AND GENERAL PR€fflSIQQS

3. l Gram oj  Franqhise, Upon the Effective Date and subject to the terrns and conditions of
this Agreement and of appJicable law, (}rantee is granted a non-exclusive franchise for
the occupatton and use of ihe Grantor's Streets for the insta!lation, operation,
maintenance, repair, upgrade, and removal of the Cabe System (the "Franchise"), This
Agreement specifically gives Orantee the right to provtde Cabe Service via the Cable
System within the Franchise Area,

3,2 Authority jor Use of Streets,

A, For the purpose or operating, maintainirig, and constructmg a Cable System in the
Franchise Area, Orantee may erect, install, construct, repair, repace, relocate,
reconstruct and retam m, on, over, under, upon, across and along the Streets
within the Franchise Area such lincs, cables, conductors, poles, ducts, conduits,
vaults, manholes, amplifiers, appliances, pedestals, atlachments and other
property and equipmenl as are necessary and appurtenant to the operation of  the
Cable System,

B, Grantee shall operate and maintain the Cable System so as not to interfere with
other uses of Streets, Grantee s)ial participate and cooperate m any "one-call" or
similar 8;yStem t'Or the exchange Of inrorrnation On tlle util)ty location or work to
be conducted,

3,3 Provjsiqno!'CableService,
A, Grantee shall constnict pant and make its cable service available consistent with

the provisxons of Section 895,5 of lhe regulations of  the NYPSC.

B. Grantee shall not deny access to cabJe service to any group of poten€ial residential
subscribers because of the income of the resxdents of  the area m which sucb gtoup
resides,

3.4 Franchise Tertp,, The terms of  this Franchise are subject to the approval of  the NYPSC.
Therefore, the Franchise shall commence on the date of  approval by the NYPSC
("Effective Date") and shalJ expire fifteen (15) years tliereafter unless renewed, revoked
or terminated sooner as herein provided, Grantee shal Jile appllcations for all necessary
approva)s from the NYPSC or FCC within sixty days of  the approval of  the Franchise or
any amendment thereto by the Orantor,

3.5 p7tension or System. Grantee sha)) extend its Cable System in the Francliise Area as
required by the regulations of tlie NYPSC,
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3,6 pq]lice Powers, Grantor reserves the right to adopt in addition to the provisions contained
herem and existing applicable ordinances, such additional regulahons as it  shall find
necessary in the exercise of its police powers; provided, however, that such regulations
are reasonable, not materially in conflict with the privileges granted herem and conststent
with al federal and state laws, rules, regulations and orders,

3,7 Written Notice,,, All  notices, reports or demands shall be given either by email with
designated email address or by paper notice, hand-deJivered or deposited in the Umted
States mail in a sealed envelope wxth certified mail postage prepaid thereon, or by
express mail or overnight atr courzer addressed to the party to whtch nohce ts betng
given, as fol]ows:

If  to Grantor: Town of  Wawayanda
80 Ridgebury Hi)l Road
SlateHill,N¥ 10973
Attentiori: Supervisor
Telephone: 845-355-5702

Ifto  Grantee: Time Warner Cable
120 Plaza Drive, Suite B
Vestal,NY 13850
Attention: Govemment Relations
Telephone: 607-584-0612

With a copy to: Time Warner Cable
Attention: Law Department/Regulatory
60 Columbus  Circle
New York, NY 10023

Such addresses may be changed by either party upon notice to the other party given as provided
in this Section, In  addition, either party may agree to receive certain notices, reports or demands
by email at an email address which it pro'v'ides to other parly,

3,8 Franchis<: Non-E,xclusive,

A,

the rig,hl to grant, at any time, additional franchises for a cable television systern
m accordance with state and federal law. The Grantor agrees that any gram of
additional franchiscs by the Grantor to any other entity to provide cable or video
service shall  not  be on lerms and condihons  that when  taken as a whole  are more
favorable or less burdensome to the franchisee of  any such additional fianchise,
than those which  are set forth  herein,
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If  the Grantor grants a cable television franchise or other righf' to provide cable
service to another person on terms which overall provide greater benefits or
impose lesser burdens than provided herein, the Grantor agrees to amend this
Franchise (effective upon fhe grant to said other person) to overall provide such
greater benefits or lesser burdens,

(i) Grantee agrees that it will not move, damage, penetrate, replace or
mterrupt any porhon of  the Cable Television System of  another franchisee
without the prior wntten consent of  such other franchisee, Grantee shall
indemnify such other franchisee against miy damages or cxpenses incurred by
such other franchisee as a result of any removal, damage, penetration,
replacement or mterruption of the services of such other franchisee catised by the
Grantee,

(ii) In  the event Grantor grants to any other Person (being referred to as
"Otier Person" in the below quoted paragraph) a franchise, consent or other right
to occupy or use the Streets, or any part lhereof, for the construction, operation or
mamtenance of  all or part of  a cable television system or any sirmlar system or
techno!ogy, the Grantor shall include the f'oilowing language or anguage to
sttmlar effeCt intO any 8uOh ttaCOhiSe, consent Or Other docuinent anaOr promptly
pass a resoJution, conditionmg the use of  the Streets or any part thereof by any
such Person, as follows:

"Other Person agrees that it will not n'iove, damage, penetrate, replace or
mterrupt any portion of  the Cable Television System of  another franchisee
without the prior wrmen consent of  such oiher franchisee. Other Person
shall indemmfy such other franchisee against any damages or expenses
incurred by such other franchisee as a resut of  any removal, damage,
penetration, replacement or interruption of  the servxces of  such other
franchisee caused by the Other Person."

7



D, NotwJthstanding any other provision in this Franchise: In the event any change to
state or federal law occumng during the term of  thts Franchise elimmates the
requirement for any person desiring to conslruct, operate or maintam a cabe
system xn the Franchise Area to obtain a f"ranchtse from the Orantor for the
construction, operation or maintenance of a cable system, then, Grantee shall have
the right to terminate this Franchise and operate the system under the terms and
conditions established in  applicable law, if  Orantee chooses to terrninate this
Franchise pursuant to this provision, this Franchise shall be deemed to have
expired by its terms on the effective date of  any such change in faw, whether or
not such law allows existing franchise agreements to continue unti  the date of
expiration providcd in any existing franchise. Grantee shal not abandon cable
service m any portion of' the Francliise Area without Grantor's consent and shall
remain sub)ect to all applicable laws and regulalions with respect to abandonment
of semce tncluding those of the NYPSC, Furtherrnore, in the event any change
to state or federa law occurrmg during the term of this Franchise materially alters
the regime of  cable franchising applfcable to any persons desiring to construct,
operate or mamtatn a cahJe system m the Franchise Area m a way that reduces the
regulatory or economic burdens for such person, then, at Orantee's request,
Orantor shall ag,rce with Grantee to amend this Franchise to similarly reduce the
regulatory or economic burdens on Orgtee, lt  is the intent of this section that, at
Grantee's election, Grantee shall be subject to no more burdensome reBulation or
provided lesser benefits under thts Franchtse thari any other persons that migh(
construct, operate or maintain a cable system in the Franchise Area, To the extent
any acts pursuant to this section, mcluding Grantee's choice to terminate this
Franchise, result in an amendment to the Franchise, any such amendment shall be
subject to such approva by the NYPSC as required by law and regu)ation,

3,9 Cpntinuing Adrqinisiralion., The Supervisor of  the Town of Wawayanda is responsible
for the continumg administration of  the Franchise,

,aECTIQN 4,.,'rE(:'HqlCAl, §TANDARD8

4, l Tecl;nical Standards. The Cable System shall be designed, constructed, and operated so
as to meet the technical standards promugated by the FCC relating to Cab!e
Communications Syslems contained in part 76 of the FCC's rules and regulahons, as may
be amended frorn ttme to hme. The Orantor may, upon written request, witness tests of'
the Cable System being conducted pursuant to FCC rules and regulations, and the resuts
of those tests shall be made available to the Grantor free of charge within thirty (30) days
of completion of  the tests if' the Grantor requests them in writing.
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QCTION 5, 4  4[!2 k'EG

5,1 Emer@ency Alert System. Orantee sha]J comply with the Emergency Alert System
regulations Of thc FCC, The emerg,ency alert syStem Shall meet all Federal and State
requirements,

5,2 PEG Access Channels. Grantee shall make availabe PEO access and comply with the
standards set for PEG as required by the regulations of  €he NYP8C. Any PEG channelshall be shared with other franchising authorities served by Grantee! cable system, The
Grantor shatl indemnify, save and hold Grantee harm)ess from and agamst any liability
resulting from the Grantor's use of the PEG Channels for municipal access,

SECTION 6, CONSTRtJCTION PROVi!810N8

6. ] Construiction %ndards,

A, Grantee Shall conslruct and maintain itS Cab}e syStem using materias Of g00d and
durable qua]ity, All  work involved in t}ie construction, installation, maintenance,
and rcpair of  the cable syslem shall be performed in a safe, thorough, and reliable
manner,

B, All  construction practices sha)] be in accordance with all applicable Federal and
state law and generally applicable local codes,

and installed {ri' accordance with the provisions of the app)tcable National
Electrical Safety Code and National Electrical Code,

D. All of  Orantee's plant and equipment (a) shall be instaled, located, erected,
constructed, reconstructed, replaced, removed, repaired, maintatned and operated
in accordance wxth good engmeering practices; and (b) shal not endanger orinterfere wilh ordinary use of  the rights-of-way or unnecessarily hinder or
obstruct pedestrian or vehtcular traffic,

F,, Grantee shall at all times employ reasonable care and shall install and maintain in
use coinmonty accepted methods and devices preventing failures and accidents
whicJi are likely to cause damage, sn3ury or riuisance to the public,

F, Grantee has constructed a hybrid fiber/coax cable system capable of providing a
minimum capacity of  78 channels, Orantee shal maintain the syslem at the same
or enhanced level during t)ie tcrm of  the franchise.
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6.2 Conlruc!ipn Codes.

A, Grantee shall adhere to all building and zoning codes currently or hereafter
applicable to construction in the Franchise Area,

B. The Grantor shali have the right to inspect all construction or installation work in
the public rights-of-way performed pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement,

6,3 8epair of Streets and property,

A, Any and al  Streets, municipal property, or private property, which are destroyed
or damaged by Grantee during the constmction, repair, replacement, reocation,
operation, mamtenance or reconstruction of  the Cable System shal) be promptly
replaced or  repaired by Grantee, at its expense, and restored to a seniceable
condition as good as that prevailing prxor to Grantee's disturbance of, or damage
to, tlie property, If  Orantee fails to repair, replace, or otherwise correct a Street or
property following reasonable written notice by the Grantor, the Grantor may
complete any repair, replacement, rcstoration or other correction and invoice
Granlee for  the same,

6.4 Use of  Existing Poles.

A. Poles may be erected by Grantee subject to any generally appicable regulation by
Grantor with regard to location, hei@ht, type, and any other pertinent aspect, 11 is
the responsibility of  Orantee to secure agreements for use of  poles or conduits
owned by third parties,

B, Where poles already existing for use in serving the Franchise Area are available
for use by Granlee, but xt does not make arrangements for such use, the Grantor
may require Grantee to use such poles if  it determmes that the public convemence
would be enhanccd thereby, and if  lhe Graritee can obtain such use on reasonable
tenns and conditions and at less cost to Orantee than erecting its own poles, No
temi or condition shall be reasonable if  not consistent mth pole attachments rates
and conditions established by the FCC and/or NYPSC.

6.5 Undergrounding of C@b%,

A. Cable shall be insta)led underground where the existing teephone and electrical
uti)ities are already underground, In  the event the Grantor reimburses any ulility
for undergrounding, Orantee shall be similarly reimbursed.
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6,6 Reseravation of Street RigJ7.,

A, Nothing in this Agreement shalJ be constmed to prevent the Grantor from
constructmg, mamtaming, repairmg or relocaling sewers; grading. paving,
maintainmg, repairing, relocating and/or altering any Street; constructmg, laying
down, repainng, mamtaming or relocating any water mains; or constructing,
maintaxmng, re}ocating, or repairing any sidewalk or other pub4ic work.

B, AIJ such work shall be done, insofar as practicable in such a manner as not to
obstruct, injure or prevent lhe free use and operat{on of the poles, wtres, conduits,
conductors, pxpes or appurtenances of Grantee.

C, If'  any such property of  Grantee shall interfere with the constniction or relocation,
maintenance or repair of  any 8treet or public improvement, whether it  be
construction, repair, mamtenance, removal or relocation of  a sewer, pubic
sidewalk, or water mam, Stteet or any other public improvement, at least thirty
(30) days wrttten notice shall be given to Grantee by lhe Grantor and all such
poles, wires, conduits or other appjiances and facilihes shall be removed or
replaced by Grantee in such manner as shall be directed by tlie Grantor so lhat the
same shall not tnterfere with the said public work of lhe Orantor, as reasonably
determined by the Orantor and such removal or replacement shall be at theexpense of Grantee, provided, however, rf' any other nght-of-way uscr is
compensated for such work by the Grantor, then Grantee sliall be similarly
compensated,

faciities while perforrning any work connected with grading, re-grading, or
chanBing the lme of  any Street or public place or with the construction or
reconstructton of  any sewer or water system or with any other work,

6.7 :Trimmjn@ of Trees, Grantee shall have the authority to trim trees, in accordance with all
generally appJicable utility restriclions, ordinance and easement restrictions, upon and
hangmg over Streets, alleys, stdewalks, and public places of the Grantor so as to prevent
the branches of such trees from interfering with the Cable System.

6.8 8ysterr'4 Abandoxunent, Grantee may not abandon cable service in any portion of  theFranchise Area  without  the  consent of  Grantor,
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Orantee's WireS, CableS, pO]eS, Or Other fa0ilitieS placed purSuant tO thiS Agteement, in
order to lawfully move a large ob3ect, vehicle, building or olher structure over the 8treets
of the Franc}iise Area, upon two (2) weeks wntten notice by the Grantor to Grantee
Orantee shal move, such of  its facilities as may be required lo facilitate such movements.
The Person requestxng the tcmporary removal shaJl pay Grantee m advance the costs
Grantee incurs in inoving its facilitics, Any service disruption provisions of this
Agreement shall not apply in the event that the temoval of  Orantee!s wires, cables, poles
or other faciltties pursuant to this Section restilts in temporary service disruptions,

SECTION 7. R$PORTIQQ,PROVISIONS

7,1 Au4it and Inspection, The Grantor, its agents and its representatives shall have the
authority, during norrnal busmess hours, to arrange for and conduct an inspection of  the
books, records, maps, plans, financial statements and other like materials of  Orantee
where such inspection is necessary to ascertam Granteeas compliance with the material
lerms of this Franchise, Granlee will be given thirty (30) business days advance written
notice of such an mspection request and a description, to the best of the Grantor's ability,
of the materials it  wants to inspect,

7,2 Co@rqpnicatior4p yvith Regulatory Agencies;, Copies of  all publicly available petitions,
applications, communications and reports submxtted by Grantee, to any federal or state
reguatory comrmsston or agency relattng to the Cab}e System operated pursuant to this
Franchise shal) also be made available €o the Grantor upon request, Copies of  publicly
availabJe responses from the regulatory agencies to Orantee shall likewise be made
available to the Grantor upon request.

7,3 Confidentiality, Orantor shall maintain as confidential any information provided to it  by
Grantcc under the terms of  this Franchise which Grantee has designated as confidentia),
In the event tliat Orantor believes at any time that it is required by law to disclose such
information to a third party, Grantor will so notify Grantee at a time prior to any such
disclosure that affords Gratitee a reasonable opportumty to take such action as it deems
necessary to prevent such disclosure, including seekmg reJief in court,

7,4 ,  Any report required by this Franchise n'iay be satisfied with system-wide
staUsttcs, except for reporttng requrements related to franchise fees and customer
complaints,

SECN!N  8. CONSU4R  PROTECTIQN PROVSIONS

regulation in awordance with Federal law.
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8,2 Custpm,=,Service.,
A, Orantee shall comply with the cable customer service and consumer protection

standards of  the FCC  and NYPSC.

B, Any bill, notice or other communication provided or issued by Grantee to any
Subscriber may bs provided or issued, if  such 8ubscriber so consents, so}ely by
electronic  rneans,

pECTtQN 9. fRANCHI8E FF,ES

A, Orantee shall pay to the Grantor a franchise fee in an amount equal to three percent
(3%)  of  Grantee's Gross Revenues as described in Section 2.9.

Payments due the (}rantor under this provision shall be computcd quarterly, Payments
shall be due and payable quarterly not later than 60 days followmg the end of the quarter.
Each payment shail be accompamed by a brief' report of  Grantee's Gross Revenues for
the preceding quarter.

C, No acceptance of  any payment shall be construed as an accord that the amourit paid is in
fact the correct amount, nor shall such acceptance of payment be construed as a release or
any claim the Grantor may have for further or add{tional sums payable under the
provisions of this Agreement, All amounts paid shall be sub)ect to audit and
recomputation by the Grantor,

D, No auditor engaged by the Grantor shall bs compensated on a success based f'ormula,
e,g,, payment based on a perceritage of an underpayment, if' any,

E, Grantor shall not conduct an audit more frequently than once every three (3) years and
may not audit any period earlier lhan six (6) years prior to the time the audit is conducted,

F, Thc amount of franchise fee and the method of calculation shall be competitively neutral
when compared to the amount or method of ca)cuation of  the franchise fee m any other
cable franchise granted by Grantor,

G. IfGranteecharBesacombinedor"bundled"rateforapackageofserviceswhichincludes
Cabe Senices subject to the franchise fee and other services which are not subject to the
franchise fee, the franchise fee shall be imposed on the portion of  the bundled charge
appicable to the cable servxces subject to the franchise fee as reflected in the books and
records of  Grantee, sub)ect to any applicable laws and reguations.
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SF,C!l?ON 10, INDEMNITY  AND INSURANCF,

10.

A, Grantee shall indemnify, defend, and hold hamyJess the Orantor for all damages
and penalties incurred by Grantor as a result of Orantee's conduct or performance
under this Agreement or exercise of  }he Franchise, These damages and pena)ttes
shall include, but shal[ not be limited to, darnages aristnB out of  personal tn3ury,
property damage, copyright infringement, defamation, antttrust, enors and
omission, theft, fire, and all other damages arising out of Grantee s exercise of tlie
Franchise, whether or not any act or omission complained of  is aulhorized,
allowed or prohibited by this Agreement; such indemntfication shall include, but
not be limited lo, reasonable attomey's fees and cos{s. Grantee's obligations
hereunder shalt not extend to any claim or loss to the extent arismg Trom the
Grantor's negigence; misconduct; the content of' programmmg carried on any
channel set aside for public educational or governmental use, or channels leased
pursuant to 47 U.S,C, §532; and, the Orantor's use of  Grantee's emergency a}ert
system ("EAS") capability,

B. In order for the Grantor to assert its rights to be indemnified and held harmless,
the Grantor  must:

(1) promptlynotifyOranteeofanyclaimorJegalproceedingwhichgivesrise
to such right;

(2) afford Grantee the opportunity to participate in and ful)y controJ any
compromise, settlement, resolution or disposition of such c)aim or
proceeding; and

(3) fully cooperate m the defense of such claim and make available to Grantee
all such inf'ormation under its control re)ating thereto,

10.2 Liability

A. Grantee sha)1 maintain, throughout the term of  the Franchise, liability insurance
with a company ltcensed to do busmess m the State of  New York with a rating by
Best of  not ess than A-,"  insuring Grantee and the Cirantor (wherein the Grantor
is named as additional insured) with respect to G-rantee's activities in the
Franchise  Area  in  the minimum  amounts  of:

1,

2.

One Million Dollars ($ ,000,000.00) for bodily injuiy or deatli to any one
(1 ) person;
Three Million Dollars ($3,000,000,00) For bodi)y injury or death resulting
from any one (l)  accident or occurrence;
One Million Dol]ars ($1,000,000,00) for a)l other types of liability,
Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) exccss fiabiiity or umbrella
coveragei
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B. Orantee shall maintain in force, during the term of  this Agreement and miyrenewal thereof, Workers' Compensation Insurance, coverxng xts obligations
under the Workers' Compensation statute,

C, Upon request, Orantee shall furnish to the Cirantor a certificate evidencing that a
satisfactory insurance policy has been obtained, Such insurance policy shall
require that the Orantor bs notified thirty (30) days prior to any expiration or
cancel1ation.

QCQON lj,  REVOCATIQQ,4ND33pMOVAI,

11,1. 8ight.joReyoke.

A. In  addition to all other rights which the Grantor lias pursuant to law or equity, the
Grantor reserves the right to revoke, terminate or cancel thts %reement and the
Franchise and a!] rxghts and pmileges pertaining thereto, afler followmg the
procedures outlmed herem, in  the event that Grantee substanttally violales any
material provision of  this Agreement and fails to remedy such vxolation as
required,

B, Whenever the Grantor finds that Orantee has allegedly violated one or more
material lerms, conditions or provisions of thJs Franchise, a written notice shall be
giyen to Granlee. The written notice shall describe in reasonable detail t}ie
a)leged violation so as to afford the Grantee an opportunity to investigate and/or
remedy the alleged yiolation, Orantee shall have sixty (60) days subsequent to
receipt of  the notice m which to correct the violation. Orantee may, wxthm thirty
(a30) days of  receipt of  notice, notify tlie Orantor that there is a dispute as to
whether a violation or failure has, in fact, occuned, Such notice by Grantee shall
specify with particuarity the matters disputed by Grantee and stay the runnlng of
the above-described time,

C, Grantor sha)l hear Orantee's dispute at a regularly scheduled or specially
scheduled Council meetmg of  which Grantee bas beeri given at Jeast two weeks
notice, Grantee sha)l liave the right to subpoena and examine witnesses and
cross-examine any other witnesses, The Grantor shall deteimine if  Grantee has
committed a viofation and shal) make wntten findings of  fact relattve to its
determination and provide such findings to Grantee, If  a violation is found,
Grantee may pelition for reconsideration.

D. If  after hearing the dispute, the claim of noxi-compliance is upheld by the Orantor,
then Grantee sball have sixty (60) days from the date of  receipt of  Orantor's
ivritten decision within which to remedy the violation,
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E, The time for Grantee to correct any atleged violation shall be extended by the
(rantor if  the necessary achon to correct the alleged violation is of  such a nature
or character as lo require more than sixty (60) days within which to perform,
provided Orantee commences corrective action and thereafter exercises due
diligence lo correct the vio)ation,

F, In the event lhat Grantee fais to remedy the violation within the time frame set
herein, Cirantor may revoke the Franchise by vote of  its govermng body after a
public hearing of  which Grantee has been given at least two weeks notice and at
which Orantee shall have the right to be heard; to subpoena and examine
witnesses; and cross-examine any other witnesses. Grantor shall state in writing
the basis for any decision to revoke the Franchise. Any revocation hereunder is
subject to appeal by Grantee m a court of competent jurisdiction,

11,2. Removal,4fterRevocqti,q7iorTermination.

A, At  the temiination of  the Franchise Tcrrn if  renewal has been finally denied in
accordance with Federal law, or upon revocatton of the Franchise, as provided for
herein, the Grantor shall have the right to require Grantee to remove, at Grantee's
expense, aIl or any portion of the Cable System from Streets and Pub}ic Property
within the Franchise Area. In so removmg the Cable System, Grantee shall refill
and compact at its own expensc any excavation that shall be made and shail leave
all Streets, Pubic Property and private property in as good a condition as that
prevailing prior to Granlee's removal of the Cable System, and without affecting,
altering or  disturbing in anyway electric, telephone or utility, cables wires or
attachments, The Grantor, or its delegate, shall have the right to mspect and
approve the condition of  such Streets and Public Property afler removal. The
insurance and indemnity provisions of this Agreement shall remain m ful  force
and eff'ect during the entire terrn of  removal.

SECTION 12, TRANSFER

12. l Sale or Trorisfer of' Franchise.

A. Grantee shal provide at least sixly days notice to Grantor in the event the
Franchise is to be sold, assigned or otherwise transf'erred,

B. Within thirty (30) days of the consummation of  any Frarichise Transfer subject to
the provtsions of  lhts Section, Grantee sha!l notify the Orantor of  the closmg of
such Frmichise  Transfer.
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SECTION 13. iGHT8  0F mDIVlDU,LS PROTECT'EQ

13.1 DiscriminatoryPrac(icesPro5ibited,

A, Grantee shall not deny service, dcny access, or otherwise discriminate against
Subscribers or general citizens on lhe basis of  age, race, creed color, national
origin or sex, Grantee shal comply at all times with all applicable federal and
state laws relating to non-discrJmmation.

B. Orantee will not ref'use to liire or employ, nor bar or discharge from employment,
nor discrimir>ate agamst any person m compensation or in temis, conditions or
privileges of employment on the basis of age, race, creed, color, national origin or
SeX.

6g.TION 14., MgI'ELLANEQUS PR<)VISIQNS

14.1 Compliance ith  Laws, Grantor and Grantee sha)I conforrn to all appicable state and
federal laws and rules regarding cable television as they become effective, (}rantee shall
also conform with a(l generally applicable Grantor ordinances, resolutions, mles and
regulations heretofore or hereafier adopted or established during the entire teim of the
Franchtse, ln  the event of  a conflict between Grantor ordinances, resolutions, tules or
regulations and the provisions of this Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall
govern.

that provision wil  be ineffective but the remainder of  this Agreement will  not be
affected, and it wil  in all other respects, contmue to be eff'ecllve and enforceable, lf  the
holding of inva)idity or unenf'orceability is subsequently repealed, unenforceable or
otherwtse changed so that the provision which had been held mvalid is no longer in

force  mid  effect.

14.3 !CpnJtolling Law. This %reemem shall be construed and enrorceid in accordance with
the laws  of  the State of  New York,

14,4 lqo  Tl'lird paxly peneficiaries, This Agreement is not intended to, and does not create any
rights or benefits on behalf of any person other than the parties to this Agreement.

14,5  The paragraph captions and headings in lhis Agreement are for convenience
and reference purpose only and shall not affect m any way the meanmg or interpretation
of this Agreemenl.
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during thereof is prescribed and fixed herein, the time shall be computed so as to exclude
the first and mclude the )ast day of the prescribed or fixed period, or duration of  time,

shall be omitted from the computatlon,

14,7 Amep4mqnts. This Agreement may be amended only by the mutual consent of the(3rantor and Grantee and in accordance with the regulations of the NYPSC. Any
amendment must be in ivriting and executed by the Grantor and Grantee,

14,8 Force Majeure, In  no event, and notwithstanding any contrary provision in this
Franchise, shall this Franchise be subject to revocation or €ermination, or Grantor or
Grantee be subject to penalty or pre3udice or in any way liable for non-compliance wxth
or delay in the perforrnance of any obligations hereunder, where its failure to cure or take
reasonable steps to cure is due to reason of  Acts of God; acts of  pubHc enemies; order of
any kind of  a govemment of  the United States of America or of the State or any of their
departments, agencies, political subdivisions; riots; strikes; failure of suppliers;
epidemics; landsides; lightning; earthquakes; fires; hurricanes; tornadoes; volcamc
activity; storms; floods; washouts; droughts; civil disturbances; expiosions; parttal or
entire failure of  utilities or any other cause or event not reasonably withm the control of
thc party, Neither Grantor nor Grantee shall be deemed to bs in vLolation or default
dunng the continuance of  such inability and such party shal be excused from its
obligations herein during the course of  any such events or  conditions and the time
specified for performance of  the obligations hereunder shalJ automaticaJly extended for a
penod of  lime equa to the pertod of the extstence of any such eyents or conditions and
such reasonable time thereafter as shall have been necessitated by any such events orconditions.

WITNESS WHEREOF, the Orantor and Grantee have caused this Agreement to be signed
theirdulyauthorizedofficialsandofficersasof 1(41.)E 2/  .,2z)](>,

GRANTOR OF TOWN  OF WAWAYANDA

Tttlei u-J  

Time Warner  Cable Northeast LLC

Mark Brown
Title: VP Counsei Government Affairs
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TWS HERALD-RECORD
P.0. Box 2046, 40 Mulberry Street, Middletown, NY 10940

State  of  New  York:

County of Orange: ss:
Patricia  Foddrill

Being duly sworn deposes and says that the
Local Media Group, Inc. is organized urider the
last of  the State  of  New York  and ts, at  all the
times hereinafier  mentioned, was the printer and
publisher of the Times Herald-Record, a daily
newspaper distributed in the Orange, Ulster,
Rockland, Dutchess,  Pike,  PA,  Delaware  and
Sullivan , Counties, published in the English
language in the City of Middletown, County of
Orange, State  of New York, that  deponent is the

Legal  Advertising  Rep.
of said The Times Herald-Record acquainted with
the facts hereinafter stated, and duly authorized
by said Corporation to make this affidavit; that the

Public  Notice

a true printed copy of which is attached, has been
duly and regularly published in the manner
required by Iaw in said The Times Herald-Record
in each of  its iSsues published upon each of  the
following dates, to  with: ln  its issues of:

06/15/2016

Patriti  i  Foddrill

SWOrn iO befOr€ me this ..Lj5. Da9 20 .LA

Notary Public,  Orange  County

Nolar.  i x7ctv York

Qii,-
Mv Cnimi

(Illnl}
"  l'i-31,2017

RECEIVED

JUN 2  2 2016

TOWN OF WAWAYANDA
TOWN CLERKS OFFICE

beFtwo'm'hne TaWreovWalmornef'rcCaba'bleTdane"adaothen A'K:nm'o'f
Wawayanda

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Town ofP'ublic Hearing on June 21,Wawayanda mll  hold a
2016, at 7 p.m. at the Wawayanda Town Hall,
Ridgebury Hffl Road, Slate Hfu, New York regardtnggranting a cable televiion francMse agreement by andand Time Warnerbetween the Tovm of Wawayanda
Cable.

inspection during -..--  -  --  .Clerk's offlce, 80 Ridgebury Hul Road, Slate Hiu, NewYork. At such public hearing, all persorui mll be givenan opportunity to be heard. Wrttten and oral statementswill be taken at t)uit t{me. Time l{mitations may be
imposed for each oral statement, U necessary.

TO'9VN OF WAWAYANDA



TIMES HERAII)-RECORD
p.o. Box 2046, 40 Mulberry Street, Middletown, NY 10940

State  of  New  York:

County of Orange: ss:
Patricia  Foddrill

Being duly sworn deposes and says that the
Local Media Group, lnc. is organized under the
last of  the State  of  New  York  and  is,  at  all the
times hereinafter mentioned, was the printer and
publisher of the Times Herald-Record, a daily
newspaper distributed in the Orange, Ulster,
Rockland, Dutchess, Pike, PA, Delaware and
Sullivan , Counties, published in the English
language in the City of Middletown, County of
Orange, State of  New York, that  deponent is the

.Leqal Advertisinq  R@p.
of said The Times Herald-Record acquainted with
the fa.cts hereinafter stated, and duly authorized
by said Corporation to make this affldavit; that the

Public  Notice

a true printed copy of  which is attached, has been
duly and regularly published in the manner
required by law in said The Times Herald-Record
in each of its issues published upon each of the
following dates, to  with: ln its issues of:

06/24/2018

81g a FOodfdrill
Sworn to before me thiA Day 4  26

Notary Publlc, Orange County

06/22/2016
LEGAL  NOTICE  FOlt

APPIJCAI?ON OF FRANCHISE RENEWA][.

PLEASE TAKE  NOTICB  that the Tfme Warner Cable
Northeast LLC, d/b/a Tfme Warner Cable has flled 'm

inap pthuec aTttoownnfOofr wte na weWa yala nO fd aitsiOcr aanb Igee TceloesvLsiwoi nNFewranycol'userk
The application mid a[ comments filed relative thercto

are available ftir pubuc lnspection at the Town or
Wawiiyanda's offlce dunng normal busmess hourg.
hi(eregled parties may file comments regarding the
tenewal with  the  Publlc  Service Commission  within  10
days of the dale of pubucation or the Notice. Comments
should be  addrased  to  Hon.  Kathleen Burgess,
Secretary, New York Stale Public Setvice Commuision, 3
Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12223.


